

al pour le Rwanda International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding Judge

Registrar:

Mr. Adama DIENG

Order of:

13 June 2003

ICTR Appeals Chamber

June 2003 Date: 13 Action:

Copied To:

Laurent SEMANZA (Appellant)

V.

THE PROSECUTOR

(Respondent)

Case No. ICTR-97-20-A

ORDER OF THE PRESIDING JUDGE DESIGNATING THE PRE-APPEAL JUDGE

Counsel for the Appellant

Chief Fuatabong Acha Charles Taku

Counsel for the Prosecutor

Mr. Norman Farrell

.

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal penal international pour le Rwanda

CERTIFIED TRUE CORY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME COPTE CERTIFIEE CONFORME A L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS

NAME / NOM: .. HOSETTE N

SIGNATURE

13/h

I, THEODOR MERON, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("International Tribunal"),

CONSIDERING the "Defence Motion for Extension of Time Limit to File Notice of Appeal Pursuant to Rules 108, 116 (A)(B) and 3 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence", filed on 29 May 2003 by Laurent Semanza, in which he seeks an extension to file his Notice of Appeal against the Judgement rendered by Trial Chamber III on 15 May 2003;

CONSIDERING the "Prosecutor's Response to Defence Motion for Extension of Time Limit to File Notice of Appeal", filed on 10 June 2003;

PURSUANT TO Rule 108 bis of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal;

DESIGNATE Judge Mehmet Gilney to serve as pre-appeal Judge in the case of Laurent Semanza v. The Prosecutor, Case No. ICTR-97-20-A.

Done in French and English, the English text being authoritative.

Theodor Meron

Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber

Done this 13th day of June 2003, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

